

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL GOLDEMBERG, ANNIE LE, and
HOWARD PETLACK, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER
COMPANIES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 7:13-cv-3073-NSR-LMS

Hon. Nelson S. Román

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	6
IV. STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	9
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE	11
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....	11
B. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair	12
1. The Action Is Complex And Will Be Expensive And Lengthy.....	12
2. The Reaction Of The Class Is Overwhelmingly Positive	13
3. The Current Stage Of The Litigation And The Extensive Discovery That Has Occurred Favor Final Approval	15
4. Plaintiffs Face Substantial Hurdles In Establishing Liability	16
5. Factors Related To Difficulties In Proving Damages, Maintaining The Class Action Through Trial, And The Ability Of Defendant To Pay A Judgment Are The Only Factors That Do Not Heavily Weigh In Favor Of Approving The Proposed Class Settlement.....	17
6. The Settlement Amounts Are Reasonable In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And In Light Of All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation	18
VI. THE CLASS NOTICE SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	21
VII. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	23
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB,
No. 88-3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990) 19

Chamberly v. Tuxedo Junction, Inc.,
No. 12-6539, 2014 WL 3725157 (W.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014)..... 19

Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC,
874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 10, 19

Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.,
No. 04-4488, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009)..... 12

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 23

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 11

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 11, 18, 19

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
No. 11-1531, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)..... 16

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
317 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 5, 6

Gonzalez v. Pritzker,
No. 10-3105, 2016 WL 5395905 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 11

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... Passim

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 14

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litig.,
No. 12-8557, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 13

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 10

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 23

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 22

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Lit.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 14, 16, 18

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 22

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
No. 12-2429, 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014)..... 15

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 21

Ingles v. Toro,
438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 12

Johnson v. Brennan,
No. 10-4712, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 15

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 15

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 19

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 18

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 11, 13

Siler v. Landry's Seafood H. - N. Carolina, Inc., No.,
No. 13- 587, 2014 WL 2945796 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)..... 15

Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein, L.P.,
No. 09-5904, 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) 13, 14

State of N.Y. by Vacco v. Reebok Intern. Ltd.,
903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 22

Strougo v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 13

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 21

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 14

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
No. 04-3316, 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) 17

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
No. 04-9194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 19

Vincent v. People Against Dirty, PBC,
No. 16-6936, Dkt. No. 55 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2017) 4, 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 16

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 9

Williams v. First National Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 9

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07-1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 17

Statutes

New York GBL § 349..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... Passim

Other Authorities

Vincent v. People Against Dirty, PBC,
No. 16-6936, Plaintiffs’ Final Approval Brief, Dkt. No. 55 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2017) 4, 20
